

BT Group consensus - 11 Jun 2026

	Q1 FY27				
	Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates
INCOME STATEMENT £m unless otherwise stated					
Revenue					
Consumer	2,313	2,320			
Business	1,269	1,261			
International	475	475			
Openreach	1,570	1,570			
Other	3	13			
Eliminations	(854)	(855)			
Total Group Revenue¹	4,774	4,760	4,873	4,697	7
YoY	(2.2)%	(2.4)%	(0.1)%	(3.7)%	

UK Service Revenue					
Consumer					
Business					
Openreach					
Other					
Eliminations					
Total UK Service Revenue¹	3,833	3,814	3,894	3,805	5
YoY	(0.8)%	(1.2)%	0.9%	(1.5)%	

EBITDA¹					
Consumer	415	413			
Business	306	304			
International	20	17			
Openreach	1,091	1,092			
Other	(1)	0			
Total	2,031	2,022	2,077	2,012	7
YoY	(0.9)%	(1.4)%	1.3%	(1.9)%	
Margin	42.5%	42.6%	43.2%	40.0%	

Adjusted profit before tax					
Reported profit before tax					
Profit after tax					

INCOME STATEMENT £m unless otherwise stated					
Total Group revenue¹					
Operating costs before D&A and specific items					
Total Group EBITDA¹	8,255	8,251	8,358	8,200	8
Depreciation and amortisation ¹	(4,861)	(4,863)			
Of which lease depreciation	(727)	(695)			
Adjusted operating profit	3,394	3,389			
Net finance expense ¹	(1,054)	(1,054)			
Of which lease interest	(136)	(135)			
Share of post tax profits/losses of associates & joint ventures ¹	(6)	0			
Adjusted profit before tax	2,334	2,359	2,424	2,122	8
Total specific items	(447)	(450)			
Of which impact operating profit	(301)	(299)			
Of which net interest on pensions	(146)	(151)			
Reported profit before tax	1,857	1,893	2,249	1,481	8
Tax - excluding tax on specific items	(561)	(538)			
Tax rate before specific items	24.2%	25.0%			
Tax on specific items	104	99			
Profit after tax	1,400	1,425	1,794	1,110	8
Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence)	18.1	18.3			
Reported basic earnings per share (pence)	14.3	14.5			
Dividend per share (pence)	8.44	8.59	8.90	8.49	
Average number of shares in issue (m)	9,801	9,818			

CASH FLOW & NET DEBT £m unless otherwise stated					
Cash capital expenditure					
Normalised free cash flow					
Net (debt)/cash (reported)					
Lease liabilities					
Net financial (debt)/cash (excluding lease liabilities)					

CASH FLOW & NET DEBT £m unless otherwise stated					
EBITDA¹	8,255	8,251	8,358	8,200	8
Interest (includes notional cash interest on leases)	(974)	(973)			
Tax (excluding cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments)	(81)	(85)			
Lease payments	(739)	(736)			
Change in working capital and other	2	(13)			
Cash available for investment and distribution	4,465	4,452	4,594	4,526	8
Cash capital expenditure	(4,465)	(4,472)			
Normalised free cash flow	1,997	1,977	2,077	1,944	8
Payments for the acquisition of spectrum	(83)	0			
Net cash flow from specific items	(315)	(300)			
Reported free cash flow	1,599	1,704			
Equity dividends paid	(825)	(824)			
Repurchase of ordinary share capital	(115)	(126)			
Residual free cash flow	659	823			
Cash tax benefit of pension payments	95	8			
Gross pension deficit payment	(785)	(780)			
Free cash flow post pension deficit payments	(31)	33			
Other	5	0			
Net change in lease liabilities	157	267			
Change in net debt	131	54			
Net (debt)/cash (reported)	(19,685)	(19,912)	(19,173)	(20,300)	8
Lease liabilities	(4,094)	(4,184)	(3,837)	(4,437)	
Net financial (debt)/cash (excluding lease liabilities)	(15,591)	(15,744)	(15,323)	(16,316)	7
Openreach broadband line losses ('000s lines)	(784)	(800)			8

Adjusted, i.e. before specific items
While BT believes the information contained in this document to be reliable, this document collates consensus estimates from third parties. We have excluded the consensus numbers where the sample size of data points is less than 4. BT does not warrant or represent the accuracy, completeness or validity of this information, nor the figures or calculations arising from this information. BT shall not be liable in any way for any loss or damage arising out of the from reliance on, or use of, this information and/or the associated calculations, nor for any errors or omissions in its content

Full year FY27					
Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
9,479	9,469				
5,161	5,158				
1,822	1,817				
6,197	6,198				
13	13				
(3,460)	(3,477)				
19,212	19,217	19,281	19,161		8
(2.2)%	(2.2)%	(1.9)%	(2.5)%		

7,844	7,847				
4,693	4,702				
6,187	6,195				
8	10				
(3,445)	(3,475)				
15,289	15,284	15,343	15,247		7
(1.0)%	(1.0)%	(0.7)%	(1.3)%		

2,400	2,401				
1,234	1,241				
107	105				
4,317	4,317				
(1)	(1)				
8,255	8,251	8,358	8,200		8
0.3%	0.3%	1.6%	(0.4)%		
43.0%	42.9%	43.4%	42.7%		

2,334	2,359	2,424	2,122		8
1,857	1,893	2,249	1,481		
1,400	1,425	1,794	1,110		8

Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
19,212	19,217				
(10,957)	(10,987)				
8,283	8,272				
(4,861)	(4,863)				
(727)	(695)				
3,394	3,389				
(1,054)	(1,054)				
(136)	(135)				
(6)	0				
2,334	2,359	2,424	2,122		8
(447)	(450)				
(301)	(299)				
(146)	(151)				
1,857	1,893	2,249	1,481		8
(561)	(538)				
24.2%	25.0%				
104	99				
1,400	1,425	1,794	1,110		8

18.1	18.3				
14.3	14.5				
8.44	8.59	8.90	8.49		8

9,801	9,818				
-------	-------	--	--	--	--

Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
(4,466)	(4,472)	(4,394)	(4,526)		8
1,997	1,977	2,077	1,944		8
(19,685)	(19,912)	(19,173)	(20,300)		8
(4,094)	(4,184)	(3,837)	(4,437)		7
(15,591)	(15,744)	(15,323)	(16,316)		7

Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
8,255	8,251	8,358	8,200		8
(974)	(973)				
(81)	(85)				
(739)	(736)				
2	(13)				
4,465	4,452				
(4,465)	(4,472)	(4,394)	(4,526)		8
1,997	1,977	2,077	1,944		8
(83)	0				
(315)	(300)				
1,599	1,704				
(825)	(824)				
(115)	(126)				
659	823				
95	8				
(785)	(780)				
(31)	33				
5	0				
157	267				
131	54				

(19,685)	(19,912)	(19,173)	(20,300)		8
(4,094)	(4,184)	(3,837)	(4,437)		7
(15,591)	(15,744)	(15,323)	(16,316)		7

(784)	(800)				8
-------	-------	--	--	--	---

Full year FY28					
Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
9,518	9,539				
5,130	5,119				
1,751	1,751				
6,149	6,165				
13	13				
(3,453)	(3,429)				
19,109	19,064	19,430	18,795		8
(0.5)%	(0.8)%	1.1%	(2.2)%		

7,878	7,833				
4,652	4,653				
6,124	6,146				
9	10				
(3,458)	(3,475)				
15,204	15,202	15,493	14,938		7
(0.6)%	(0.6)%	1.3%	(2.3)%		

2,417	2,414				
1,227	1,239				
111	103				
4,331	4,319				
(1)	0				
8,283	8,272	8,605	7,903		8
0.3%	0.2%	4.2%	(4.3)%		
43.4%	43.2%	44.5%	42.1%		

2,379	2,388	2,817	1,791		8
1,935	1,933	2,592	1,150		8
1,462	1,448	2,095	863		8

Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
19,109	19,064				
(10,926)	(10,958)				
8,283	8,272				
(4,861)	(4,839)				
(718)	(672)				
3,470	3,481				
(1,085)	(1,087)				
(136)	(135)				
(6)	0				
2,379	2,388	2,817	1,791		8
(444)	(450)				
(279)	(289)				
(165)	(191)				
1,935	1,933	2,592	1,150		8
(574)	(560)				
24.2%	25.0%				
104	99				
1,462	1,448	2,095	863		8

18.4	18.5				
14.7	15.0				
8.97	8.87	9.53	8.66		8

9,797	9,818				
-------	-------	--	--	--	--

Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
(3,999)	(3,954)	(3,849)	(4,304)		8
2,282	2,302	2,774	1,709		8
(19,071)	(19,310)	(18,208)	(20,033)		8
(3,971)	(4,184)	(3,475)	(4,482)		7
(15,100)	(15,302)	(14,898)	(16,249)		7

Mean	Median	High	Low	Estimates	
8,283	8,272	8,605	7,903		8
(1,011)	(1,015)				
(245)	(250)				
(748)	(752)				
2	0				
6,275	6,235				
(3,999)	(3,954)	(3,849)	(4,304)		8